WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1937

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No. 182

(By Mr. Greene)

PASSED March 13th 1937

In Effect To day from Passage

Senate Bill No. 182

(By Mr. Greene) (by request)

[Passed March 13, 1937; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eighteen, chapter sixty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, relating to political activities of members of fire departments under civil service.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eighteen, chapter sixty, acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, regular session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 18. No member of any fire department within the 2 terms of this act shall engage in any political activity of any

- 3 kind, character or nature whatsoever, except to cast his vote
- 4 at any election, and shall not act as an officer of election
- 5 in any election, municipal or general. Any member of any
- 6 fire department engaging in any political activity herein
- 7 prohibited shall be subject to dismissal, as provided by the
- 8 provisions of this act.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Ch'airman House Committee Originated in the..... Takes effect passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegate President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within..... day of.... Governor JARRETT PRINTING COMPANY, CHARLESTON, W. VA.

of West Virginia.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN.

Secretary of State